management has performed a preliminary analysis of Akerna’s accounting policies and financial statement classifications and is not aware of any material differences in the
application of GAAP between the two companies. Following the acquisition, management will conduct a final review of Akerna’s accounting policies in order to determine if
differences in accounting policies require adjustment or reclassification of Akerna’s results of operations or reclassification of assets or liabilities to conform to Gryphon’s
accounting policies and classifications. As a result of this review, management may identify differences that, when conformed, could materially differ from these unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial statements.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2023
($ in thousands)

Pre-Transaction

Adjustments

Conversion of
Notes, Series C

and Special
Voting   Transaction Adjustments

  Akerna   Preferred   Akerna   Gryphon   Merger   Sale   Corporate and  Pro Forma
  As Reported   Stock   As Adjusted   As Reported   Adjustments   Transaction (j)  Abandoned (k)  Combined
Assets
Current assets

Cash  $ 768  $ -   $ 768  $ 915  $ (2,467)  (f)(g)  $ 1,284  $ -  $ 500
Restricted cash   -   -   -   8   -   -   -   8
Accounts receivable, net   148   -   148   486   -   (148)   -   486
Marketable securities   -   -   -   403   -   -   -   403
Digital asset   -   -   -   2,097   -   -   -   2,097
Digital assets held for other parties   -   -   -   908   -   -   -   908
Prepaid expenses & other current assets  420   -   420   581   -   (411)   (9)   581

Total current assets   1,336   -   1,336   5,398   (2,467)  (d)(e)   725   (9)   4,983
Fixed assets, net   22   -   22   -   -   (22)   -   -
Mining equipment, net   -   -   -   12,916   -   -   -   12,916
Capitalized software, net   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Intangible assets, net   -   -   -   100   -   -   -   100
Goodwill   -   -   -   -   20,185  (i)   (20,185)   -   -
Deposits - net of current portion   -   -   -   420   -   -   -   420

Total assets  $ 1,358  $ -   $ 1,358  $ 18,834  $ 17,718   $ (19,482)  $ (9)  $ 18,419

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity

(deficit)
Current liabilities

Accounts payable, accrued expenses
and other current liabilities  $ 4,820  $ -   $ 4,820  $ 3,649   500  (h)  $ (1,356)  $ (3,464)  $ 4,149

Deferred revenue   400   -   400   -   -   (400)   -   -
Liability related to digital assets held

for other parties   -   -   -   916   -   -   -   916
Current portion of long-term debt   5,149   (3,499)  (a)(c)  1,650   14,868   -   (1,650)   -   14,868

Total current liabilities   10,369   (3,499)   6,870   19,433   500   (3,406)   (3,464)   19,933
Long-term debt, noncurrent   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total liabilities   10,369   (3,499)   6,870   19,433   500   (3,406)   (3,464)   19,933
Stockholders’ equity (deficit)

Series C preferred stock   3,422   (3,422)  (c)   -   -   -   -   -   -
Series seed preferred stock   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Series seed II preferred stock   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Special voting preferred stock   1,900   (1,900)  (b)   -   -   -   -   -   -
Common stock   1   -   1   2   (1)  (g)   -   -   2
Additional paid-in capital   164,583   8,458  (b)(c)  173,041   46,599   (136,533)  (f)(g)(i)   1,650   -   84,757
Subscription receivable   -   -   -   (25)   -   -   -   (25)
Accumulated other comprehensive

income   227   -   227   -   (227)  (g)   -   -   -
Accumulated deficit   (179,144)   363  (a)   (178,781)   (47,175)   153,979  (d)(e)(f)(g)(h)  (17,726)   3,455   (86,248)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   (9,011)   3,499   (5,512)   (599)   17,218   (16,076)   3,455   (1,514)
Total liabilities and stockholders’

equity (deficit)  $ 1,358  $ -   $ 1,358  $ 18,834  $ 17,718   $ (19,482)  $ (9)  $ 18,419

See accompanying notes

2

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2023
($ in thousands)

Pre-Transaction

Adjustments
   Disposition of   Transaction Adjustments
  Akerna   Discontinued   Akerna   Gryphon   Merger   Sale   Corporate and   Pro Forma

  As Reported   Operations (l)   As Adjusted   As Reported   Adjustments   Transaction (o)  Abandoned (p)   Combined
Revenue  $ 6,836  $   -  $ 6,836  $ 21,925   -   $ (6,498)  $ (338)   $ 21,925
Cost of revenue   3,401   -   3,401   13,462   -   (3,313)   (88)   13,462
Gross profit   3,435   -   3,435   8,463   -   (3,185)   (250)   8,463
Operating expenses

Product development   2,336   -   2,336   -   -   (2,264)   (72)   -
Sales and marketing   2,294   -   2,294   -   -   (2,163)   (131)   -
General and administrative   5,677   -   5,677   4,608   2,967  (m)   (1,291)   (964)   10,997
Depreciation and amortization   27   -   27   14,958   -   (6)   (21)   14,958
Realized gain on disposition of digital asset   -   -   -   (535)   -   -   -   (535)
Impairment of long-lived and digital assets   -   -   -   8,610   -   -   -   8,610

Total operating expenses   10,334   -   10,334   27,641   2,967   (5,724)   (1,188)   34,030
Loss from operations   (6,899)   -   (6,899)   (19,178)   (2,967)   2,539   938   (25,567)
Other income (expense)

Interest expense, net   (1,130)   -   (1,130)   (758)   1,130  (n)   -   -   (758)
Change in fair value of debt   (371)   -   (371)   (13,297)   371  (n)   -   -   (13,297)
Loss on asset disposal   -   -   -   (55)   -   -   -   (55)
Unrealized gain on marketable securities   -   -   -   168   -   -   -   168
Realized gain from use of digital assets   -   -   -   3,899   -   -   -   3,899
Other income (expense)   (203)   -   (203)   446   -   -   203   446

Total other income (expense)   (1,704)   -   (1,704)   (9,597)   1,501   -   203   (9,597)
Net loss from continuing operations before

income taxes   (8,603)   -   (8,603)   (28,775)   (1,466)   2,539   1,141   (34,164)
Income tax benefit on continuing operations   -   -   -   176   -   -   -   176
Net loss from continuing operations   (8,603)   -   (8,603)   (28,599)   (1,466)   2,539   1,141   (34,988)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax   (2,975)   2,975   -   -   -   -   -   -
Net loss  $ (11,578)  $ 2,975  $ (8,603)  $ (28,599)  $ (1,466)   $ 2,539  $ 1,141   $ (34,988)

Diluted weighted average common stock

outstanding   7,420,403   7,420,403   14,452,273   (q)   793,684,598
Diluted net loss per share  $ (1.56)   $ (1.16)  $ (1.98)   $ (0.04)

See accompanying notes

3

AKERNA CORP. AND GRYPHON DIGITAL MINING, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1.   Description of the Merger and Related Transactions

The Merger

On January 27, 2023, we entered into an agreement and plan of merger as may be amended from time to time (the “Merger Agreement”) with Gryphon Digital Mining, Inc.